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Locat Securitisation Vehicle 2 S.r.l. Investors' Report

1. Description of the Notes
Issuer: LOCAT SECURITISATION VEHICLE 2 S.R.L.

Issue Date: 18th October 2004

Joint Lead Managers and Joint 
Bookrunners:

UBM-UniCredit Banca Mobiliare, HSBC Bank Plc., Société Général Corporate London branch

Arrangers: Euro Capital Structures

The Notes: Series

Original Balance

Currency

Final Maturity Date

Listing

ISIN code

Common code

Clearing

Principal Payments 

Indexation

Spread

 Initial Rating Moody's 

 Current Rating Moody's 

 Initial Rating Standard and 
Poor's 

 Current Rating Standard and 
Poor's 

Underlying assets for the Notes: Lease receivables

Originator and Servicer: Unicredit Leasing S.p.A.

Interest Payment Dates:

Interest Period:

Interest calculation: ACTUAL/360

Computation Agent: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Corporate Servicer: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Principal Paying Agent and Custodian Bank: BNP Paribas Securities Services Milan Branch

Account Bank and Cash Manager: BNP Paribas Italian Branch

Irish Paying Agent: Bank of New York Plc

Representative of the Noteholders: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Hedging Counterparty: UniCredito Italiano S.p.A.

Quotaholder: SVM Securitisation Vehicles Management S.r.l.

Class B Notes

Euro

IT0003733091

 Irish Stock Exchange

December 2024

126.000.000

Euribor 3 m

 18 months after the Issue Date  

 Euroclear 

020294671

AAA A

A2

0,55%

A2

AAA A

 18 months after the Issue Date  

Euribor 3 m

0,18%

Aaa

Aaa

means the twelfth day of March, September, December and June of each year or if such date is not a Business Day, the immediately 
following Business Day.

means each period from (and including) an Interest Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Interest Payment Date, provided that 
the first Interest Period (the "Initial Interest Period") shall begin on (and including) the Issue Date an end on (b

Class A Notes

2.374.000.000

Euro

December 2024

 Irish Stock Exchange

IT0003733083

020292695

 Euroclear 

1. Description of the Notes
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Locat Securitisation Vehicle 2 S.r.l. Investors' Report

CLASS A NOTES (ISIN code IT0003733083)
Amounts in Euro

 Principal Due 
 Accrual  Interest 

Rate 
Accrual Period  Accrued Interest   Interest Payments 

 Principal 
Payments 

 Actual 
Outstanding 

Principal 
 Unpaid  Interest 

18/10/2004 13/12/2004 13/12/2004 2.374.000.000,00    -                           2,2773% 56                            8.409.815,87           8.409.815,87           -                           2.374.000.000,00    -                           

13/12/2004 14/03/2005 14/03/2005 2.374.000.000,00    -                           2,3500% 91                            14.102.219,44         14.102.219,44         -                           2.374.000.000,00    -                           

14/03/2005 13/06/2005 13/06/2005 2.374.000.000,00    -                           2,3140% 91                            13.886.185,44         13.886.185,44         -                           2.374.000.000,00    -                           

13/06/2005 12/09/2005 12/09/2005 2.374.000.000,00    -                           2,2930% 91                            13.760.165,61         13.760.165,61         -                           2.374.000.000,00    -                           

12/09/2005 12/12/2005 12/12/2005 2.374.000.000,00    -                           2,3140% 91                            13.886.185,44         13.886.185,44         -                           2.374.000.000,00    -                           

12/12/2005 13/03/2006 13/03/2006 2.374.000.000,00    -                           2,6320% 91                            15.794.485,78         15.794.485,78         -                           2.374.000.000,00    -                           

13/03/2006 12/06/2006 12/06/2006 2.374.000.000,00    74.195.571,60         2,8750% 91                            17.252.715,28         17.252.715,28         74.195.571,60         2.299.804.428,40    -                           

12/06/2006 12/09/2006 12/09/2006 2.299.804.428,40    176.622.751,20       3,1700% 92                            18.630.971,21         18.630.971,21         176.622.751,20       2.123.181.677,20    -                           

12/09/2006 12/12/2006 12/12/2006 2.123.181.677,20    172.082.238,80       3,4810% 91                            18.682.288,42         18.682.288,42         172.082.238,80       1.951.099.438,40    -                           

12/12/2006 12/03/2007 12/03/2007 1.951.099.438,40    153.161.458,80       3,8490% 90                            18.774.454,35         18.774.454,35         153.161.458,80       1.797.937.979,60    -                           

12/03/2007 12/06/2007 12/06/2007 1.797.937.979,60    152.353.824,00       4,0580% 92                            18.645.415,93         18.645.415,93         152.353.824,00       1.645.584.155,60    -                           

12/06/2007 12/09/2007 12/09/2007 1.645.584.155,60    148.816.089,20       4,3180% 92                            18.158.838,31         18.158.838,31         148.816.089,20       1.496.768.066,40    -                           

12/09/2007 12/12/2007 12/12/2007 1.496.768.066,40    133.258.792,40       4,9280% 91                            18.645.073,50         18.645.073,50         133.258.792,40       1.363.509.274,00    -                           

12/12/2007 12/03/2008 12/03/2008 1.363.509.274,00    130.836.362,80       5,0820% 91                            17.515.867,39         17.515.867,39         130.836.362,80       1.232.672.911,20    -                           

12/03/2008 12/06/2008 12/06/2008 1.232.672.911,20    116.182.610,40       4,7380% 92                            14.925.477,54         14.925.477,54         116.182.610,40       1.116.490.300,80    -                           

12/06/2008 12/09/2008 12/09/2008 1.116.490.300,80    101.515.563,60       5,1400% 92                            14.665.720,37         14.665.720,37         101.515.563,60       1.014.974.737,20    -                           

12/09/2008 12/12/2008 12/12/2008 1.014.974.737,20    99.359.971,60         5,1390% 91                            13.184.775,58         13.184.775,58         99.359.971,60         915.614.765,60       -                           

12/12/2008 12/03/2009 12/03/2009 915.614.765,60       108.415.357,20       3,5560% 90                            8.139.815,27           8.139.815,27           108.415.357,20       807.199.408,40       -                           

12/03/2009 12/06/2009 12/06/2009 807.199.408,40       102.475.134,40       1,8670% 92                            3.851.327,76           3.851.327,76           102.475.134,40       704.724.274,00       -                           

12/06/2009 14/09/2009 14/09/2009 704.724.274,00       82.516.441,60         1,4630% 94                            2.692.085,88           2.692.085,88           82.516.441,60         622.207.832,40       -                           

14/09/2009 14/12/2009 14/12/2009 622.207.832,40       75.564.894,80         0,9580% 91                            1.506.745,40           1.506.745,40           75.564.894,80         546.642.937,60       -                           

14/12/2009 12/03/2010 12/03/2010 546.642.937,60       69.351.187,20         0,8940% 88                            1.194.597,03           1.194.597,03           69.351.187,20         477.291.750,40       -                           

12/03/2010 14/06/2010 14/06/2010 477.291.750,40       65.317.761,20         0,8310% 94                            1.035.643,55           1.035.643,55           65.317.761,20         411.973.989,20       -                           

14/06/2010 13/09/2010 13/09/2010 411.973.989,20       56.808.870,40         0,8980% 91                            935.158,07              935.158,07              56.808.870,40         355.165.118,80       -                           

 INTEREST PERIOD 
 Principal 

Outstanding 

AFTER PAYMENTS
 INTEREST 
PAYMENT 

DATE 

AMOUNTS ACCRUED PAYMENTS

2.a The Notes
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Locat Securitisation Vehicle 2 S.r.l. Investors' Report

2.b The Notes

CLASS B NOTES (ISIN code IT0003733091)

Amounts in Euro

 Principal Due 
 Accrual  Interest 

Rate 
Accrual Period  Accrued Interest   Interest Payments  

 Principal 
Payments 

 Actual 
Outstanding 

Principal 
 Unpaid  Interest 

18/10/2004 13/12/2004 13/12/2004 126.000.000,00     -                         2,6473% 56                          518.870,80            518.870,80            -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

13/12/2004 14/03/2005 14/03/2005 126.000.000,00     -                         2,7200% 91                          866.320,00            866.320,00            -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

14/03/2005 13/06/2005 13/06/2005 126.000.000,00     -                         2,6840% 91                          854.854,00            854.854,00            -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

13/06/2005 12/09/2005 12/09/2005 126.000.000,00     -                         2,6630% 91                          848.165,50            848.165,50            -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

12/09/2005 12/12/2005 12/12/2005 126.000.000,00     -                         2,6840% 91                          854.854,00            854.854,00            -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

12/12/2005 13/03/2006 13/03/2006 126.000.000,00     -                         3,0020% 91                          956.137,00            956.137,00            -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

13/03/2006 12/06/2006 12/06/2006 126.000.000,00     -                         3,2450% 91                          1.033.532,50         1.033.532,50         -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

12/06/2006 12/09/2006 12/09/2006 126.000.000,00     -                         3,5400% 92                          1.139.880,00         1.139.880,00         -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

12/09/2006 12/12/2006 12/12/2006 126.000.000,00     -                         3,8510% 91                          1.226.543,50         1.226.543,50         -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

12/12/2006 12/03/2007 12/03/2007 126.000.000,00     -                         4,2190% 90                          1.328.985,00         1.328.985,00         -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

12/03/2007 12/06/2007 12/06/2007 126.000.000,00     -                         4,4280% 92                          1.425.816,00         1.425.816,00         -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

12/06/2007 12/09/2007 12/09/2007 126.000.000,00     -                         4,6880% 92                          1.509.536,00         1.509.536,00         -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

12/09/2007 12/12/2007 12/12/2007 126.000.000,00     -                         5,2980% 91                          1.687.413,00         1.687.413,00         -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

12/12/2007 12/03/2008 12/03/2008 126.000.000,00     -                         5,4520% 91                          1.736.462,00         1.736.462,00         -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

12/03/2008 12/06/2008 12/06/2008 126.000.000,00     -                         5,1080% 92                          1.644.776,00         1.644.776,00         -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

12/06/2008 12/09/2008 12/09/2008 126.000.000,00     -                         5,5100% 92                          1.774.220,00         1.774.220,00         -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

12/09/2008 12/12/2008 12/12/2008 126.000.000,00     -                         5,5090% 91                          1.754.616,50         1.754.616,50         -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

12/12/2008 12/03/2009 12/03/2009 126.000.000,00     -                         3,9260% 90                          1.236.690,00         1.236.690,00         -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

12/03/2009 12/06/2009 12/06/2009 126.000.000,00     -                         2,2370% 92                          720.314,00            720.314,00            -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

12/06/2009 14/09/2009 14/09/2009 126.000.000,00     -                         1,8330% 94                          603.057,00            603.057,00            -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

14/09/2009 14/12/2009 14/12/2009 126.000.000,00     -                         1,3280% 91                          422.968,00            422.968,00            -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

14/12/2009 12/03/2010 12/03/2010 126.000.000,00     -                         1,2640% 88                          389.312,00            389.312,00            -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

12/03/2010 14/06/2010 14/06/2010 126.000.000,00     -                         1,2010% 94                          395.129,00            395.129,00            -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

14/06/2010 13/09/2010 13/09/2010 126.000.000,00     -                         1,2680% 91                          403.858,00            403.858,00            -                         126.000.000,00     -                         

AFTER PAYMENTS
 INTEREST 
PAYMENT 

DATE 
 INTEREST PERIOD 

 Principal 
Outstanding 

AMOUNTS ACCRUED PAYMENTS

2.b The Notes
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Locat Securitisation Vehicle 2 S.r.l. Investors' Report

Original Outstanding 
Principal

Principal Payments
Outstanding Principal 

after payments
 Current pool factor 

 (A)  (B)  (C)   (D)=(C)/(A) 

CLASS A NOTES (ISIN code IT0003733083) 13/09/2010 2.374.000.000,00      56.808.870,40           355.165.118,80         14,960620%

CLASS B NOTES (ISIN code IT0003733091) 13/09/2010 126.000.000,00         -                             126.000.000,00         100,00000%

 INTEREST 
PAYMENT DATE 

 CLASS OF NOTES 

2.c Pool factor
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Locat Securitisation Vehicle 2 S.r.l. Investors' Report

3. Collections 

Amounts in Euro

 Principal 
Instalments 

 Interest 
Instalments 

 Positive 
Adjustment 

(Accrued and 
paid to the SPV) 

 Negative 
Adjustment 

(Accrued and 
paid to the 
Lessees) 

 Agreed 
Prepayments 

(Principal) 

 Agreed 
Prepayments 

(Interest) 

 Recovery 
Amounts 

 Insurance 
refunding 
(Principal) 

 Insurance 
refunding 
(Interest) 

 Late charges 
 Billed Residual 

Collected 
Amounts 

 Other 
 Receivables 

purchased by the 
Seller (principal) 

 Receivables 
purchased by the 
Seller (interest) 

 TOTAL 
COLLECTED 

29/09/2004 02/12/2004 154.132.053,08   26.626.202,77    1.871.928,52      5.293.161,63-      5.086.296,36      520.275,07         6.674,42            44.762,15           1.199,48            5.007,89            39.144.215,28    85.852,91           -                     -                     222.231.306,30   

02/12/2004 02/03/2005 141.094.475,62   39.125.696,75    4.544.590,34      10.514.794,85-    13.552.072,55    1.195.824,75      25.821,12           146.176,40         5.426,59            54.738,59           44.764.278,74    111.710,72         16.076.443,08    -                     250.182.460,40   

02/03/2005 02/06/2005 151.063.877,06   38.946.007,31    4.426.630,04      10.027.532,06-    10.242.527,92    925.468,51         138.288,78         660.493,32         49.785,68           94.246,69           43.823.816,35    74.423,59           6.904.838,73      1.600,00            247.324.471,92   

02/06/2005 02/09/2005 154.926.067,56   38.264.054,60    4.314.390,99      9.586.156,05-      12.894.468,39    1.335.508,08      276.353,17         339.831,37         19.018,35           123.155,15         46.569.520,36    56.275,27           3.989.662,40      -                     253.522.149,64   

02/09/2005 02/12/2005 159.997.997,22   37.974.444,91    4.272.179,85      9.190.101,81-      11.690.368,92    1.131.917,52      1.307.707,38      346.856,31         20.048,41           108.507,26         46.189.040,50    59.263,04           290.012,15         -                     254.198.241,66   

02/12/2005 02/03/2006 155.818.349,60   37.607.264,70    4.059.170,68      7.833.561,03-      25.872.323,49    2.057.208,89      811.416,92         271.859,31         16.549,21           140.912,31         51.448.017,71    97.719,51           -                     -                     270.367.231,30   

02/03/2006 02/06/2006 156.505.207,34   37.901.825,55    5.053.257,82      6.745.878,73-      15.764.662,26    1.195.547,84      1.322.608,11      422.294,76         24.695,29           172.706,21         48.097.079,85    84.692,27           -                     -                     259.798.698,57   

02/06/2006 04/09/2006 151.326.550,33   35.259.278,24    5.334.809,61      5.330.479,26-      13.840.185,18    1.050.407,32      2.071.298,09      555.622,88         40.996,70           137.658,35         49.368.202,69    97.170,41           -                     -                     253.751.700,54   

04/09/2006 04/12/2006 141.856.184,81   33.065.522,85    10.131.279,52    6.970.051,95-      18.003.105,90    985.067,12         813.242,44         543.336,45         35.543,01           153.830,21         48.566.518,32    91.044,27           177.118,02         -                     247.451.740,97   

04/12/2006 02/03/2007 133.380.356,64   30.676.988,21    10.033.346,25    5.227.486,63-      10.508.321,37    1.045.470,32      884.546,25         544.246,05         32.779,12           150.864,19         43.280.580,61    85.917,02           -                     -                     225.395.929,40   

02/03/2007 04/06/2007 127.448.684,60   28.816.239,12    11.930.430,72    5.434.492,16-      17.764.781,00    11.931.859,26    1.688.518,23      363.787,53         24.940,49           194.497,42         53.068.816,13    243.594,39         -                     -                     248.041.656,73   

04/06/2007 04/09/2007 123.801.850,87   26.644.384,91    12.809.898,91    5.540.064,38-      15.870.858,31    8.519.498,33-      1.408.340,53      179.029,78         13.974,11           123.420,86         51.612.888,49    142.085,47         1.007.808,52      84.537,33           219.639.515,38   

04/09/2007 04/12/2007 110.756.742,30   24.693.415,90    14.989.904,17    5.828.592,23-      15.060.929,49    872.400,83         1.410.163,85      224.588,78         17.126,45           154.261,26         40.915.377,34    110.988,41         -                     -                     203.377.306,55   

04/12/2007 04/03/2008 104.376.910,57   22.702.232,76    10.891.567,66    695.806,58-         19.391.903,38    1.961.909,90      2.079.923,92      340.705,01         20.134,12           175.171,25         36.271.959,57    -                     -                     -                     197.516.611,56   

04/03/2008 03/06/2008 99.493.528,10     21.613.501,44    10.279.861,28    734.494,67-         10.119.525,85    841.191,71         1.301.819,56      272.535,96         17.410,59           206.039,64         31.181.597,57    -                     -                     -                     174.592.517,03   

